

65109-9

65109-9

RECEIVED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
2010/11/19 11:11 AM

No. 65109-9

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

SQUIRRELS NEST II LLC,

Appellant,

vs.

FISHER BROADCASTING - SEATTLE TV LLC, d/b/a KOMO TV,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Judith A. Endejan, WSBA# 11016
Ester Gordon, WSBA#12655
GRAHAM & DUNN PC
Pier 70
2801 Alaskan Way ~ Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98121-1128
(206) 624-8300

Attorneys for Respondent

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR2

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE4

 A. Fisher Obtained a Valid Judgment Against Kaley on
 January 26, 2009.4

 B. Plaintiffs’ Purchase of the Property Closed on January 28,
 2009.....5

 C. Plaintiffs’ Title Insurer, ORT, Steps In.6

 D. The Trial Court Granted Fisher’s Motion for Summary
 Judgment.7

IV. ARGUMENT7

 A. Fisher’s Judgment Lien on the Kaley Property Took Effect
 Immediately upon Entry of the Kaley Judgment and Has
 Priority Over Kaley’s Later Conveyance to Plaintiffs.7

 1. Fisher’s Judgment Lien on Kaley’s King County Real
 Property Commenced As Soon As the Kaley Judgment
 Was Entered in King County Superior Court.7

 2. Once Commenced, Judgment Liens Have Priority Over
 Subsequent Conveyances.....9

 3. *Ellingsen* Did Not Change the Judgment Lien
 Priority Rules.12

 4. The Short TimeFrame Between the Judgment and
 Plaintiffs’ Purchase Is Irrelevant.....16

 B. Imputing Constructive Notice Upon Entry of Judgment
 Does Not Violate Due Process.....22

C. Because Plaintiffs’ Agent, ORT, Had Actual Knowledge of the Fisher Lawsuit, Plaintiffs Had Constructive Notice of the Judgment, and Are Not Bona Fide Purchasers.	26
D. Plaintiffs’ Equitable Theories Cannot Overturn Fisher’s Clear Statutory Priority.	30
1. Plaintiffs’ Have Failed to Show the Essential Elements Necessary to Support an Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	31
2. The Rule of Comparative Innocence Also Does Not Apply Here.	33
V. CONCLUSION.....	37
VI. APPENDIX OF STATUTES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aberdeen Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Empire Manufactured Homes, Inc.</i> 36 Wn. App. 81, 672 P.2d 409 (1983).....	25
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> 408 U.S. 564, 577 (1972)	23, 24
<i>Cox v. O'Brien</i> 150 Wn. App. 24, 206 P.3d 682, rev. denied, 167 Wn.2d 1006 (2009).....	31
<i>Cunningham v. Norw. Luth. Church</i> 28 Wn.2d 953, 184 P.2d 834 (1947)	29
<i>Denaxas v. Sandstone Court</i> 148 Wn.2d 654, 63 P.2d 125 (2003)	27
<i>Ellingsen v. Franklin Count</i> 117 Wn.2d 24, 810 P.2d 910 (1991)	passim
<i>First American Title Co. v. Howe</i> 281 N.W.2d 605, 606 (S. Dak. 1979).....	17
<i>Hartley v. Liberty Park Assocs.</i> 54 Wn. App. 434, 438, 774 P.2d 40 (1989).....	11
<i>In re Fleishman-Wilson</i> 72 B.R. 30, 31 (D. S. C. 1987)	17
<i>Intermediate Credit Bank of Spokane v. Sablefish</i> 111 Wn.2d 219, 758 P.2d 494 (1988)	passim
<i>Kim v. Lee</i> 145 Wn.2d 79, 31 P.3d 665 (2001)	passim
<i>Levien v. Fiala</i> 79 Wn. App. 294, 902 P.2d 170 (1995).....	27
<i>Longview Fibre Co. v. Cowlitz County</i> 114 Wn.2d 691, 790 P.2d 149 (1990)	30
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings</i> 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	15
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> 462 U.S. 791 (1983)	23

<i>Miebach v. Colasurdo</i>	
102 Wn.2d 170, 685 P.2d 1074 (1984)	27, 29
<i>Mullane v. Central Hannover Trust Co.</i>	
339 U.S. 306 (1950)	23
<i>Peterson v. Weist</i>	
48 Wash. 339, 93 Pac. 519 (1908).....	27, 29
<i>Pumilite v. Cromb Leasing</i>	
82 Wn. App. 767, 919 P.2d 1256 (1996).....	15
<i>Restaurant Dev., Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i>	
150 Wn.2d 674, 682, 80 P.3d 598 (2003)	21
<i>S.P.C.S., Inc. v. Lockheed Shipbuilding & Constr. Co.</i>	
29 Wn. App. 930, 631 P.2d 999, rev. denied, 96 Wn.2d 1019 (1981) ..	35
<i>Shumate v. Ashley</i>	
46 Wn.2d 156, 157, 278 P.2d 787 (1955)	11
<i>State v. Parada</i>	
75 Wn. App. 224, 877 P.2d 231 (1994).....	27
<i>Young v. Davis</i>	
50 Wash. 504, 97 Pac. 506 (1908).....	9, 10

Statutes

RCW 2.08.030	11, 20, 28
RCW 4.56	14
RCW 4.56.190	passim
RCW 4.56.190-200.....	passim
RCW 4.56.200	8, 14, 31
RCW 4.56.200(1)	passim
RCW 4.64.020	17, 18, 19
RCW 4.64.020(2)	18
RCW 4.64.030	19
RCW 6.01.020	8, 17
RCW 6.13.090	8

RCW 6.17.020(6)	14
RCW 65.08.070	10, 12, 13
RCW 84.68.020	30

Rules

CR 77(d)	20, 28
ER 411	36

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. Const., Art. 4, § 11	20, 28
Wash. Const., Art. 4, § 6, Amend. 87	20, 28

Other Authorities

Garner, Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) at 1164	27
Rombauer 28 WASH. PRAC. § 7.6 at 88 (1998 ed.)	19
Rombauer 28 WASH. PRAC. §7.7 at 89 (1998 ed.)	15
Stoebuck & Weaver 18 WASH. PRAC. §14.7 at 174 (2004 ed.)	36
